

## Effect of Irrigation Methods and potassium spray on the growth, yield, and water use efficiency of Sorghum Grown in degraded soil

Baraa Mohammed Al-Kargoli<sup>1</sup>, Ayad Hussein Al-Maaini<sup>2</sup>, and Hadi Mohamed Karim<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup> University of Baghdad, College of Agriculture

<sup>2</sup> University of Baghdad, College of Agriculture

<sup>3</sup> University of Baghdad, College of Agriculture

\* Correspondence: baraa.mohammed1210a@coagri.uobaghdad.edu.iq

Available from: <http://dx.doi.org/10.21931/RB/CSS/2023.08.04.59>

### ABSTRACT

A factorial field experiment was implemented using a randomized complete block design (RCBD)<sup>1</sup> with three replicates To study the effect of the interaction between different irrigation methods and potassium spraying on the productivity of sorghum bicolor L in silty loam at the experiment station of the Agricultural Research Department, Ministry of Agriculture located in the Abu Ghraib area for the autumn season 2021. The experiment included five treatments for different irrigation methods: Cultivation of seeds in the underside of furrow and drip irrigation I1, Cultivation of seeds in tops of furrow and drip irrigation I2, Cultivation on the surface and irrigation inside the plot with drip irrigation I3, cultivation of seeds in the underside of furrow and surface irrigation I4, Cultivation of seeds in tops of furrow and surface irrigation I5. As for the subplot, it included three treatments: one spray of potassium in the eight-leaved stage (K1), two sprays, the first at the eight-leaved stage and the second at the eight-leaved stage, and the spraying was repeated at the ten-leaved stage (K2), as well as a control treatment without spraying (K0) that was sprayed With distilled water only. It uses potassium sulfate fertilizer (K<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>) as a source of potassium. The results indicate the excellence of the irrigation treatment of cultivation of seeds in the underside of the furrow and surface irrigation I4, and two sprays of potassium (K2) to give it the highest average plant height (147.17) cm. The number of grains per plant (3100), the weight of 500 grains (15.27) g, the grain yield (3.31) tons ha<sup>-1</sup> and the biological yield (18.80) tons ha<sup>-1</sup>. The treatment of cultivation of seeds in the tops of furrow and drip irrigation I2 had the highest mean leaf area (665.8) cm<sup>2</sup> and harvest index (17.84)% and the treatment of cultivation on the surface and irrigation inside the drip plots (I3) recorded the highest efficiency of water use amounted to (0.689) kg m<sup>-3</sup>.

**Keywords:** irrigation methods, potassium, growth, yield and water, sorghum grown, degraded soil

---

### INTRODUCTION

Large areas of Iraqi lands are exposed to soil deterioration due to natural factors such as drought, high temperatures and increased evaporation rates or human factors resulting from mismanagement and use of these lands 2. The deterioration

is physical, as if there is a deterioration in the composition of the soil, its exposure to erosion, or chemical deterioration, such as a high degree of salinity or the interaction of the soil. Therefore, the cultivation of field crops in such soils needs to control the practices of the field factors of production in proportion to the surrounding conditions (climate and soil factors). Field practices include choosing the appropriate crop that bears and responds to the surrounding environmental factors better than others, as well as the appropriate selection of the cultivar, cultivation method, irrigation method, and fertilization method. Since salinity deterioration is the prevailing name for most of the Iraqi soils, the selection of sorghum, which is characterized by its tolerance to salinity conditions, drought, and high temperatures compared to other summer grain crops such as corn and millet, and its tolerance for cultivation in degraded lands, has a higher comparative advantage than other crops<sup>4</sup> Choosing an appropriate method for irrigating sorghum in light of the acute crisis of water shortage, high temperatures and recurring droughts as a result of climate change. The selection of the irrigation method that includes a homogeneous distribution of soil moisture in the root zone and reducing the losses to the least possible in order to achieve the best growth and the highest efficiency of water use, which is the main source of the irrigation process in the dry and semi-arid areas<sup>5</sup>. The drip irrigation method is widely used in producing field crops such as sorghum, corn, cotton, and soybeans<sup>6,7</sup>. However, its use by farmers in Iraq is still limited, so traditional irrigation is practiced (Tourist irrigation or Palmroz), The latter is less control over water management, which increases the percentage of waste and may cause problems to the soil such as salinization and waterlogging<sup>7,8,9</sup> found that the use of drip irrigation method in sorghum cultivation causes an increase in growth traits such as leaf area, plant height, grain yield and its components, biological yield and harvest index compared to the traditional irrigation method<sup>10</sup>. while other researchers obtained a higher efficiency of water use with drip irrigation compared to conventional<sup>11</sup>. Potassium is an essential nutrient for the growth and yield of most field crops, including sorghum, as the plant needs relatively large quantities<sup>12</sup>. Because of its physiological and nutritional role for the plant<sup>13</sup>, especially in stimulating many enzymatic reactions in the plant, controlling the movement of closing and opening stomata, and encouraging the transport process inside the plant<sup>12</sup>. Therefore, supplying the plant with potassium in the right quantity, time, and method requires knowledge and control. As potassium fertilizers are characterized by high prices compared to nitrogen and phosphate fertilizers, their availability may decrease when added to the soil, especially under high salinity conditions<sup>15</sup>. Several researchers have used potassium by spraying on plants and given encouraging results in increasing the growth and yield<sup>16</sup>. Based on what was mentioned above, the importance of this study is to know the effect of irrigation method and water distribution in the root zone of the plant and the possibility of adding potassium as a spray on plants in the growth, yield and efficiency of water use of sorghum grown in saline soil using well water under the conditions of the central region in Iraq.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

To know the effect of irrigation method and potassium spray on the growth, yield and water efficiency of sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* L), A field experiment was conducted in the season 2021 at the experiment station of the General Authority for Agricultural Research / Ministry of Agriculture located in the Abu Ghraib region, located at latitude of 33 17" 31 north, length 44 03" 56 east, and 35 meters above sea level in silty loam soil. The experiment had left Bora for several years, contributing to the high salinity rate, which may reach more than 6 ds.m<sup>-1</sup> The experimental land was tillage using Moldboard plows for one time and smoothed with disc harrows. DAP fertilizer (18-46-0) was added before cultivation in 160

kg.ha<sup>-1</sup> As it was mixed with the soil, as for nitrogen fertilizer, it was added in the form of urea (46% N) at an average of 200 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>, and in two batches, the first after the completion of field emergence and the second after (30) days from the emergence stage<sup>17</sup>. The experiment land was divided into plots according to the randomized complete block design (RCBD)<sup>1</sup> arrangement with three replicates. The experiment included five treatments for different irrigation methods:

- Cultivation of seeds in the underside of furrow and drip irrigation I1
- Cultivation of seeds in tops of furrow and drip irrigation I2
- Cultivation on the surface and irrigation inside the plot with drip irrigation I3
- Cultivation of seeds in the underside of furrow and surface irrigation I4
- Cultivation of seeds in tops of furrow and surface irrigation I5

The Alkhair cultivar's sorghum seeds were cultivated and sown in the pits methods line at the top or underside of the furrow or in the plots (according to the irrigation method proven in this study). The distance was 25 cm between one pit and 75 cm between one line and another. For all treatments, three seeds were placed in each pit, their seedlings thinning to one plant two weeks after emergence. As for the subplot, it included three treatments: one spray of potassium in the eight-leaf stage (K1), two sprays, the first at the eight-leaf stage and the second at the ten-leaf stage (K2), as well as a control treatment without spraying (K0), which was sprayed with distilled water only. The area of the experimental unit was 3 \* 3 m, and these units were separated from each other by a distance of 1.5 m to prevent water leakage between the experimental units. Samples were taken from field soil at depths 0-10, 10-20, and 20-40, and a composite sample was made from it to analyze it and determine some of the soil's physical and chemical properties, as shown in Table (1).

units	values	Traits
g.kg <sup>-1</sup> soil	30.80	<b>sand</b>
	52.40	<b>silt</b>
	16.8	<b>clay</b>
-	Silty loam	<b>texture</b>
ds/m	6.10	<b>Electrical conductivity (EC)</b>
-	7.40	<b>Soil pH</b>
mg/kg	10.60	<b>available phosphorus</b>
	21.00	<b>available Nitrogen</b>
	302.00	<b>available potassium</b>
cm <sup>-3</sup> cm <sup>-3</sup>	32.74	<b>Volumetric moisture content at 0.3 bar (field capacity)</b>
	17.63	<b>Volumetric moisture content at 15 bar (wilting point)</b>
	14.84	<b>available water</b>
mg/cm <sup>-3</sup>	1.32	<b>Soil bulk density</b>

**Table 1. Some physical and chemical properties of field soil before cultivation:**

Using a network of pipes equipped with a counter to calculate the water used for each experimental unit, the irrigation process was conducted based on the depletion of 50% of the prepared water.

According to the equation in (Hassan, 1990)

$$P_w = \left( \frac{M_{sw} - M_s}{M_s} \right) 100 \quad (1)$$

Where:

Pw = weight moisture percentage %

M<sub>sw</sub> = mass of wet soil mg  
M<sub>s</sub> = mass of dry soil, mg

Drip irrigation for plants cultivated in the underside of furrow	Amounts of water added (m <sup>3</sup> h <sup>-1</sup> )					Amount of irrigation water added (m <sup>3</sup> h <sup>-1</sup> )
	Drip irrigation for plants cultivated in the upper third of the furrow	Drip irrigation for plants cultivated in lines inside flat plots	Irrigation by furrow for plants cultivated in the underside of furrow	Irrigation by furrow for plants cultivated in the upper third of the furrow	irrigation sequence	
200	200	200	400	400	1	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	400	400	2	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	450	450	3	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	450	450	4	
200	200	200				
1600	1600	1600	1700	1700	-	The volume of used water from cultivation to the stage of vegetative growth (m <sup>3</sup> h <sup>-1</sup> )
200	200	200	500	500	5	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	500	500	6	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	500	500	7	
200	200	200				
1200	1200	1200	1500	1500	-	The volume of used water from the stage of vegetative growth to the stage of flowering (m <sup>3</sup> h <sup>-1</sup> )
200	200	200	550	550	8	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	600	600	9	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	600	600	10	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	600	600	11	
200	200	200				
200	200	200	600	600	12	
200	200	200				
2000	2000	2000	2950	2950	-	The volume of water used from the flowering stage to physiological maturity (m <sup>3</sup> h <sup>-1</sup> )
4800	4800	4800	6150	6150	-	The volume of water used for irrigation for the season (M <sub>3H-1</sub> )
24	24	24	12	12	-	Total irrigation during the season

**Table 2.** The number of irrigations and the quantities of water added (m<sup>3</sup> h<sup>-1</sup>) for the experiment treatment during the crop's growing season.

The weighted method was adopted to calculate the moisture percentage and to determine the amount of water to be added to each irrigation for a depth of 40 cm. Table (2) shows the number of irrigations and the amount of irrigation added in the season and for each treatment.

The experiment included 0 and 1000 mg K L<sup>-1</sup> (K0, K1, K2). They were added by spraying on the vegetative growth at the six-leaf stage (K1), and the spray was repeated when the (K2) treatment was sprayed at the six-leaf stage, and the spraying process was repeated in the ten-leaf stage, its source is potassium sulfate (K<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>). As for K0, it was sprayed with distilled water only. Thus, the required concentrations were prepared by dissolving 4.46 (K<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>) in each liter to obtain the concentrations of 1000 mg K L<sup>-1</sup> for each spray. It showed plants' height, leaf area and chlorophyll index at the stage of completion of head emergence. Ten plants were randomly selected from the middle lines after obtaining complete dryness. The number of grains per head was calculated, the weight of 500 grains was calculated, and the average was extracted for the ten plants. The plants of each experimental unit were harvested to calculate the biological yield. The total yield of the experimental unit was extracted by discarding the heads of the plants of each plot. The yield of the ten plots previously taken was added to it. The harvest index was extracted by dividing the grain yield by the biological yield of each experimental unit. As for the efficiency of field water use (WUE f), it was calculated from the product of dividing the grain yield by the amount of water used for each experimental unit, as in the following equation mentioned in <sup>18</sup>.

$$\text{WUE f} = Y / \text{WA} \quad (2)$$

Since:

WUE f = Field Water Use Efficiency (kg m<sup>-3</sup>)

Y = grain yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup>)

WA = Total seasonal water amount added to irrigate the crop (m<sup>3</sup> ha<sup>-1</sup>) WA

### 2.1. Statistical analysis.

The data were statistically analyzed using the analysis method of variance. The statistical program Genstat (2012) V.12 was adopted according to the design used, and the averages were compared using the Least Significant Difference (LSD) test at the 0.05 level <sup>19</sup>.

## 3. Results

### 3.1. Field Water Use Efficiency (WUE f).

The amount of water used to produce one gram of dry matter is expressed by the water use efficiency, and <sup>18</sup> defined the water use efficiency (WUE f) as the yield of each volume of water used to produce that yield. Results in Table (3) showed a significant effect of irrigation methods on water use efficiency. At the same time, there was no significant interaction between spraying potassium fertilizer and the interaction between irrigation methods and potassium fertilizer. The results in Table (3) show that the highest efficiency of water use was obtained from the drip irrigation method (I3), which amounted to 0.689 kg m<sup>-3</sup>, which differed significantly from treatment (I2) which gave 0.641 kg m<sup>-3</sup> and from treatment (I1) which gave 0.630 kg m<sup>-3</sup>. Whereas, the irrigation treatments with farrows (I4) and (I5) gave the lowest mean, which was 0.537 kg m<sup>-3</sup> and 0.521 kg m<sup>-3</sup>, and they did not differ significantly. This agrees with <sup>20</sup> and <sup>21</sup>, who indicated that drip irrigation increases the efficiency of water use by the crop. The results are also consistent with the results of <sup>22</sup> and <sup>11</sup>, which showed that irrigation water use efficiency was higher when using the drip irrigation method. <sup>6</sup> also found that water use efficiency is at its best when using the drip irrigation method.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
0.630	0.725	0.633	0.532	I <sub>1</sub>
0.641	0.714	0.640	0.570	I <sub>2</sub>
0.689	0.758	0.712	0.588	I <sub>3</sub>
0.537	0.615	0.537	0.490	I <sub>4</sub>
0.521	0.615	0.560	0.389	I <sub>5</sub>
0.03	NS			LSD 0.05
	0.725	0.618	0.507	average
	NS			LSD 0.05

**Table 3.** The effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the efficiency of water use for sorghum (kg m-3) 2022

*Plant height (cm)*

The statistical analysis results showed that the height of sorghum plants had a significant effect on the method of irrigation and spraying with potassium and the interaction between them. Table (4) indicates that the irrigation treatment of sorghum plants grown on the underside of furrow (I<sub>4</sub>) gave the highest average plant height of 147.17 cm. In comparison, drip irrigation for plants grown in the underside of the furrow (I<sub>1</sub>) gave the lowest average of 114.53 cm. These results were consistent with what was mentioned in <sup>11, 23, and 24</sup>, that the height of sorghum plants is affected by different irrigation methods. Also, two sprays of potassium (K<sub>2</sub>) gave the highest average plant height of 145.01 cm compared to no spraying (K<sub>0</sub>), which gave the lowest average for the trait, 116.27 cm. As the increase was about 20%, <sup>25,26, 27, 28, 29</sup> stated that the height of maize plants White increases significantly with increasing potassium concentration and number of sprays. Table (4) shows that the highest response to potassium spray was with the irrigation treatment (I<sub>5</sub>), as the plant height increased from 108.20 cm under no spraying (K<sub>0</sub>) to 135.7 cm under one spray (K<sub>1</sub>), and the highest response to two sprays treatment with potassium was to the I<sub>4</sub> irrigation treatment. It increased from 142.4 cm under (K<sub>1</sub>) to 161.70 cm under (K<sub>2</sub>).

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
114.53	115.50	117.47	110.53	I <sub>1</sub>
124.53	142.07	124.60	106.93	I <sub>2</sub>
137.72	155.73	139.27	118.33	I <sub>3</sub>
147.17	161.70	142.4	137.33	I <sub>4</sub>
131.29	149.93	135.7	108.20	I <sub>5</sub>
4.353	6.956			LSD 0.05
	145.01	131.91	116.27	averages
	3.188			LSD 0.05

**Table 4 .** Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the height of sorghum plant (cm) for the autumn season 2022

*Leaf area cm<sup>2</sup>:*

The statistical analysis results showed a significant effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray and the interaction between them on the leaf area of sorghum plants. Table (5) shows that the drip irrigation method for plants grown at the top of Al-Merz (I2) gave the highest mean leaf area of 665.8 cm<sup>2</sup>. This did not differ significantly from treatment (I4), which gave an average of 649.3 cm<sup>2</sup>, and these results confirmed what was mentioned by <sup>11, 23, and 24</sup>, that the leaf area of sorghum is significantly affected by the used irrigation method. Table (5) shows that two sprays of potassium (K2) gave the highest mean of leaf area of 700.4 cm<sup>2</sup>, while treatment (k0) gave the lowest mean of the trait, which was 513.3 cm<sup>2</sup>. These results are consistent with what <sup>30 and 31</sup> mentioned, that the leaf area of sorghum increases by increasing the number of sprays with potassium and up to three sprays or by increasing the potassium concentration.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
612.3	669.9	626.6	540.5	I <sub>1</sub>
665.8	710.1	698.6	588.9	I <sub>2</sub>
612.6	691.0	612.6	534.3	I <sub>3</sub>
616.0	712.1	664.3	471.6	I <sub>4</sub>
618.4	718.9	615.2	521.1	I <sub>5</sub>
27.22	NS			LSD 0.05
	700.4	643.5	513.3	averages
	43.73			LSD 0.05

**Table 5. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the leaf area of sorghum (cm<sup>2</sup>)**

*Weight 500 grain(g).*

The statistical analysis results showed that the weight of 500 grains of sorghum had a significant effect on irrigation methods and potassium fertilizer spraying and the interaction between them. Table (6) shows that the highest average weight of 500 grains was obtained from the irrigation method (I4), which was 15.27 g, followed by the irrigation method (3 (I 14.92 g and I5 (14.70 g). While treatment (I1) gave the lowest average of 13.12 g, <sup>11</sup> mentioned that the weight of the grain in sorghum is often affected by the irrigation method used. Table (6) shows that potassium spraying caused a significant increase in grain weight, where the (K2) treatment gave an average of 18.00 g, compared to the non-spray (K0), which gave the lowest average of 11.49 g. This is what <sup>32</sup> indicated: the weight of the grain is determined by the activity of the plant and the amount of metabolites available to grains. <sup>33, 34, and 35</sup> agreed with this result. The Table shows that the highest response was for the irrigation method (I3) under two sprays of potassium (I3K2), which gave 19.08 g, and the responses to the other treatments were close.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
13.12	16.74	12.79	9.84	I <sub>1</sub>
13.70	17.15	12.57	11.38	I <sub>2</sub>
14.92	19.08	13.70	11.97	I <sub>3</sub>
15.27	18.70	14.97	12.14	I <sub>4</sub>
14.70	18.31	13.68	12.12	I <sub>5</sub>
0.60	1.02			LSD 0.05
	18.00	13.54	11.49	averages
	0.47			LSD 0.05

**Table 6. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the weight of 500 grains (g)**

*Number of grains in inflorescence*

The statistical analysis results showed that the number of grains per head was not affected by the irrigation method. In contrast, the effect of potassium spray and the interaction between irrigation methods and potassium spray was significant. Table (7) shows that the treatment of two sprays with potassium (K<sub>2</sub>) gave the highest average number of grains per head, which amounted to (3401 grains). While the control treatment (K<sub>0</sub>) gave the lowest average for the trait, amounting to (2539 grains), this result is consistent with what was mentioned (2000 IPI) that potassium spray leads to an increase in the number of grains per head in sorghum and that the increase in the number of sprays has a positive effect in increasing the number of grains per head, Where the results of some studies indicated that the use of potassium led to an increase in the rate of flowering and fertilization and this was positively reflected in the number of grains<sup>36</sup>, and agrees with<sup>37,38</sup>. Table (7) shows that drip irrigation of corn grown in the underside of the furrow gave the highest increase in the number of grains under the treatment of potassium (K<sub>2</sub>) spray compared to no spray, While the irrigation treatment (I<sub>2</sub>) gave the highest response in the number of grains for the head under the potassium spray (I<sub>2</sub> K<sub>2</sub>) treatment, and this confirms the different irrigation methods in they responded to the potassium spray.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
2900	3267	2850	2583	I <sub>1</sub>
2889	3217	2883	2567	I <sub>2</sub>
3106	3417	3250	2650	I <sub>3</sub>
3100	3555	3100	2645	I <sub>4</sub>
3011	3550	3233	2250	I <sub>5</sub>
NS	229.4			LSD 0.05
	3401	3063	2539	averages
	88.2			LSD 0.05

**Table 7. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the number of grains in the inflorescence of the plant.**



*Grain yield (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>)*

The results of the statistical analysis showed that the grain yield of sorghum had a significant effect on the irrigation methods and the spraying of potassium fertilizers and the interaction between them. Irrigation methods I3 and I4 gave the highest average grain yield of 3.31 (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>) each, followed by method I5, which gave 3.21 ton ha<sup>-1</sup>. Table (8) shows that the highest grain yield was obtained from two sprays of potassium (K2), which amounted to 3.69 tons ha<sup>-1</sup>, compared to no spray, which gave the lowest average (2.59 tons ha<sup>-1</sup>). These results confirm what was mentioned<sup>39,40</sup>; these results are in agreement with the findings of<sup>31,37</sup>, who indicated that potassium spraying improved growth traits and increased yield components and then increased grain yield and that three sprays are better than Two or one sprayer. Table (8) showed that the highest yield obtained from (I4K2) treatment, which amounted to 3.802 tons ha<sup>-1</sup>, did not differ significantly from (I4K2) and (I3K2) treatments, which indicates that irrigation methods differed in their response to potassium spray treatments.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
3.027	3.484	3.039	2.559	I <sub>1</sub>
3.083	3.430	3.081	2.737	I <sub>2</sub>
3.312	3.644	3.466	2.826	I <sub>3</sub>
3.306	3.802	3.306	2.810	I <sub>4</sub>
3.211	3.786	3.448	2.399	I <sub>5</sub>
0.1683	0.2138			<b>LSD 0.05</b>
	3.692	3.268	2.593	<b>averages</b>
	0.0816			<b>LSD 0.05</b>

**Table 8. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the average grain yield per unit area (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>)**

*Biological yield (tons ha<sup>-1</sup>):*

The results of the analysis of statistical variance showed that there was a significant effect between the treatments of irrigation methods and the spraying of potassium fertilizers, and there was no significant effect on the interaction between them. Table (9) shows that the biological yield of sorghum plants excelled on treatment (I3) by giving it the highest average of 18.86 tons ha<sup>-1</sup> that did not differ significantly from the two treatments (I4 and I1) compared with irrigation treatment (I2) which gave the lowest average of 17.37 ton ha<sup>-1</sup>, These results were consistent with everything mentioned by<sup>41, 2</sup>. These results are in agreement with<sup>42 and 43</sup>, who confirmed that water stress affects reducing plant biological yield. The results showed in Table (9) that treatment (K2) excelled on the highest mean of the cultivar, reached 21.11 (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>) with an estimated increase rate of 25.9% over treatment (K0), which gave the lowest mean of the cultivar reached 15.58 (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>). This result is consistent with the findings of<sup>37 and 29</sup>, who found an increase in plants' biological yield due to increased potassium fertilization.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
18.79	20.80	19.25	16.32	I <sub>1</sub>
17.37	20.59	16.71	14.83	I <sub>2</sub>
18.86	21.78	18.47	16.34	I <sub>3</sub>
18.80	21.15	19.64	15.61	I <sub>4</sub>
18.38	21.24	18.83	15.08	I <sub>5</sub>
0.394	NS			LSD 0.05
	21.11	18.58	15.63	averages
	0.692			LSD 0.05

Table 9. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the biological yield of the plant (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>)

#### Harvest Index (%)

The harvest index is defined as a measure of the efficiency of converting the products of the carbonization process into an economic yield, and the higher its value in grain crops, the better because this is evidence of the high efficiency in converting the largest amount of dry matter produced into a grain yield by the effect of different treatments. The statistical analysis of variance showed significant differences in the effect of irrigation methods and the interaction between irrigation methods and potassium fertilizer. In contrast, no significant differences were observed in the effect of potassium fertilizer. Table (10) in the harvest index for sorghum plants shows the superiority of the irrigation treatment (I<sub>2</sub>) with the highest mean of 17.84% and the youngest effect of I<sub>3</sub>, I<sub>4</sub>, and I<sub>5</sub>. Meanwhile, treatment (I<sub>1</sub>) gave the lowest mean of the trait, which was 16.14%. These results agree with the findings of<sup>23 24</sup> that different irrigation methods lead to a difference in harvest index about the interaction. The treatment of potassium fertilizer (K<sub>1</sub>) in the treatment of irrigation (I<sub>3</sub>) gave the highest mean for the characteristic that reached 18.77%, While the treatment of potassium fertilizer (K<sub>0</sub>) in the treatment of irrigation (I<sub>1</sub>) gave the lowest mean of the trait amounted to 15.67% that the difference in irrigation methods according to the different amount of potassium fertilizer added is evidence of the different response of the sorghum crop to the addition of potassium fertilizer and irrigation methods in the harvest index.

potassium fertilization				irrigation methods
averages	K <sub>2</sub>	K <sub>1</sub>	K <sub>0</sub>	
16.14	16.85	15.90	15.67	I <sub>1</sub>
17.84	16.67	18.42	18.45	I <sub>2</sub>
17.61	16.73	18.77	17.34	I <sub>3</sub>
17.62	17.90	16.85	18.11	I <sub>4</sub>
17.34	17.91	18.31	15.88	I <sub>5</sub>
1.005	1.636			LSD 0.05
	17.19	17.65	17.09	averages
	NS			LSD 0.05

Table 10. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on average harvest index (%)

## DISCUSSION

The highest grain yield was obtained from the irrigation treatments, whether for corn planted in the top (I4) or underside (I5) of furrow or drip irrigation for the sorghum seeds planted on lines inside the plates (I3), as shown in Table (8). The increase in grain yield for these treatments came from an increase in (yield components, number of grains per head, Table (7), and weight of 500 grains (Table (6)). The increase in the number of grains is related to the number of grain sites that arise and are formed in the early stages of the plant's life between the six-leaf and ten-leaf stages. It increases with age until it reaches the final size (Potentrel for cvly). The height between the source (leaves) and the estuary (the heads) governs the amount of processed materials in the leaves, and this depends on the size of the light interception associated with the leaf area of the plant, as the results in Table (5) indicate that the treatments that excelled the yield are those that gave the highest leaf area. Studies have indicated that the amount of manufactured materials in the leaf depends on the anatomical characteristics of the leaf, leaf angle, specific weight, amount of chlorophyll, and the number and size of stomata<sup>38,43</sup>. As for the weight of the grains, it comes by increasing the amount of manufactured material in the leaves transferred to the grain sites from the fullness period extended in pollination to physiological maturity. Table (6) showed that the treatments that excelled on the grain weight were the ones that gave the highest average plant height. The increase in the dry matter for the treatments that matched the yield showed the total dry matter quantity (biological yield) shown in Table (9) that the higher biological yield means the largest dry matter that has accumulated, part of which is transmitted to the grain direction, which is observed through the harvest index(10). The improvement in growth in the treatments that gave the highest yield may be related to the quantity and distribution of the lag phase in the root zone, as well as the displacement of salinity in the root zone in the irrigation treatments (I4 and I5) or the drip inside the plots (I3). The increase in grain yield (8) in the treatment of two sprays with potassium (K2) is due to the virtue of potassium in increasing the yield components (number of grains and grain weight), as shown in Table (6,7).

## CONCLUSIONS

The increase in the number and weight of grains comes from the role of potassium in increasing growth (leaf area and plant height), biological yield and transportation processes (harvest index).

## References:

1. Alrawi, khashie Mahmoud and Khalaf Allah Abdel Aziz. 2000. Design and Analysis of Agricultural Experiments, Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research, University of Mosul, Iraq, pg. 465.
2. Ahmed, Rehab Taher and Najmuddin, Mohamed Ahmed. 2009. Dust storms in Iraq (types - causes - treatments). Ministry of Environment. Department of Environmental Protection and Improvement Department in the Northern Region. The Republic of Iraq
3. Ahmed, Shatha Abdel Hassan. 2012. Effect of water stress and planting distances between plants on the growth and yield of sunflowers. Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences - 43 (4): 14-27.
4. Yan, K., Chen, P., Shao, H., Zhan, S., Zhang, L., Xu, G., Sun J. 2012. Responses of photosynthesis and photosystem II to higher temperature and salt stress in sorghum. J. Agron. and Crop Sci., 198(3) : 218-225
5. Douh, B and A. Boujelben. 2011. Effect of surface and subsurface drip irrigation on agronomic parameters of maize (*Zea mays*) under Tunisian climate. J. Nat. Prod. Plant Resour; 1(3):8-14.
6. Lamm, F.R., T.P. Trooie. 2002. Using beef Lagoon wastewater with SDI. In Proc. Irrigation Asn. Inr. irrigation Technical Conf., oct. 2002.

7. Payero, J. O., Tarkalson D. D., Irmak S., Davidson D., and Petersen, J. L. 2008. Effect of irrigation amount applied with subsurface drip irrigation on corn evapotranspiration. Yield, water use efficiency, and dry matter production in semi-arid climate. *Agricultural Water Management*, 95(8): 895-908 pp.
8. Al-Hadithi, Seif Al-Din Abdel Razek, 2002. Scheduling incomplete irrigation of maize crop. PhD thesis - College of Agriculture - University of Baghdad.
9. Shaybeh, Muhammad bin Mustafa, Abdullah Mukhilif, Abdul Rahman bin Al-Riyadi. 2002. Some aspects related to adopting modern irrigation methods by Al-Kharj farmers, *King Saud University Journal*, p (14) Riyadh, p.: 149-171.
10. Farhan H.N. and Al-Dulaemi .Th. M.B 2011 The Effect of Foliar Application of Some Microelements on Growth and Productivity of Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) . Department of Biological Sciences, College of Education for Pure Sciences.
11. Al-Salmi, Bashar Farhan. 2020. Effect of different irrigation methods and nutrient spraying on growth and yield of sorghum cultivar Enqad. Master's thesis. faculty of Agriculture . Al-Qasim Green University.
12. Al-Jubouri, Qass and Mahmoud Abdel-Latif. (2002). Comparison of some phosphate fertilizers and the method of their addition in maize production in gypsum soil under center pivot irrigation system. Master Thesis. College of Agriculture - University of Anbar.
13. Al-Hadithi, Issam Khudair, Fawzi Mohsen Ali and Adham Ali Abd. 2003. Effect of foliar fertilization with micronutrients on the yield of two cultivars of wheat grown in gypsum soils under center pivot irrigation system. *Iraqi Journal of Soil Science* 3(1) 98-105
14. Ketterings, Q.M; S.D. Klausner , and K. J. Czymmek. 2001 . Potassium
15. Hyland, A. V. and A. Werner. 2000. Wheat and Wheat improvement .*Agron.* (2):95-103.
16. Manal.F ., M. Thaiioth, A.T, Amal, G. Ahmed T.A. Elewa. 2016. Evaluation of the effect of chemical fertilizer and humic acid on yield components of wheat plants grown under newly reclaimed sandy soil . *Int.J.Chem.Res.*9(8):154-161 .
17. Cheyed, S.S. M. H. Hashem, S. Qasim. 2014. The Optimum First Application of Urea For Some Sorghum Cultivars. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Science*. 45(2):151-156.
18. altayf. Nabil Ibrahim and Essam Al-Hadithi. 1988. Irrigation, its basics and applications. Directorate of Books House for Printing and Publishing. University of Al Mosul . Republic of Iraq, pp.: 33-85.
19. Al-Sahoki, Medhat Majid and Karima Mohamed Waheeb. 1990. Applications in the design and analysis of experiments. Baghdad University . Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research. The Republic of Iraq.
20. Zin El-abedin, T.K. 2006. Effect of pulse drip irrigation on soil moisture distribution and maize production in clay soil. Annual Conference of the Misr Soci. *Agron.*,1032-1050 .
21. Yahya, Shaima Hassan and Muhammad Mubarak Abdul Razzaq. 2015. Effect of magnetic irrigation methods on sunflower yield and its components. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences* -46(3):330-341, 2015.
22. Odeh, Bassam, Bushra Khuzam, Abdul Karim Al-Jardi, Nidal Ghanem and Talal Al-Abed. 2016. The Effect of Using Different Irrigation Methods on the Use of Irrigation Water for Condensed Maize Crop in Homs Governorate. *The Syrian Journal of Agricultural Research*. Volume (3) - Issue (2).
23. Mohammed, Ahmed Madloul, Mishaal Abdel Khalaf Al-Dulaimi and Nayef Mahmoud Fayyad Al-Jumaili. 2015. The Effect of Deficient Irrigation on Some Growth and Yield Criteria and Determining Water Consumption of Maize Crop under Surface Drip Irrigation System. *Anbar Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, Volume 13, No. 2, 2015.
24. Shaqlab, Abu Bakr, Farouk Al-Shawa, Ahmed Asmaita and Tayseer Manfour. 2006. Comparison of Drip and Spray Irrigation with Surface Irrigation for Hybrids of Maize, *Damascus University Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 22(2):427-450.
25. Asgharipour, M. R. and M. Heidari. 2011. Effect of Potassium supply on drought resistance in sorghum: plant growth and macronutrient content. *Pak. J. Agric. Sci.* 48(3): 197-204.
26. Mohsin, A. U.; A.U. H. Ahmad; M. Farooq and S. Ullah. 2014. influence of zinc application through seed treatment and foliar spray on growth, productivity and grain quality of hybrid maize. *The Journal of Animal & Plant Sciences*, 24(5): 1494-1503. P. O. Andhra Pradesh 502 – 324 India. pp.

27. Dahmardeh, K., M. R. P. Rad, M. R. N. Rad and M. Hadizadeh. 2015. Effects of potassium rates and irrigation regimes on the yield of forage sorghum in arid regions. *Intl. J. Agron. Agric. Res.* 6(4): 207-212.
28. Abdel Ghafour, Adel Hayes and Al Jumaily, Jassim Mohammed. 2016. Effect of potassium and foliar feeding with iron and zinc on the vegetative growth characteristics of two mung genotypes. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 47(2): 396-411.
29. Daoud, Wissam Malik and Hisham Hashem Al-Zubaidi. 2017. Effect of adding potassium to soil and spraying on some phenotypic and physiological indicators of maize. *Diyala Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 9(1): 239-248.
30. Mahdi, U. S. 2016. Effect of Addition of Humic Acid and Potassium Paper Fertilization in Growth and Yield of Maize. University of Diyala-College of Agriculture – M.Sc. Thesis.
31. Mohammed, S.A.2017. Effect of Spraying Levels of Potassium in the Characteristics of Growth and Yield and its Components to two Cultivars of Sorghum . *Sorghum bicolor*. M.Sc. Thesis, Department of Field Crops, College of Agriculture, University of Muthanna.
32. Lucas, B. J. A. and M. E. Otegui. 2002. Maize Kernel Composition and Post-Flowering Source-Sink Ratio. (*Crop Physiology & Metabolism*. *Crop Science*. Vol. 42, Issue
33. Ghulam, .M.K., Khalid H.T., M.N. K., S. K., Mir. M. N., M. S.K., K. A. K. and Aftab A. Kubar. 2019. Effect of potassium (K<sup>+</sup>) on growth, yield components and macronutrient accumulation in Wheat crop. *Pure Appl. Biol.*, 8(1): 248-255.
34. Amanullah, K. M. K., A. Khan, Imran. K., Z. S. and Zahid Hussain. 2014. Growth and yield response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) to foliar NPK-fertilizers under moisture stress condition. *Soil Environ.* 33(2): 116-123.
35. Mohammad, R.A. and Mahmood. H. 2011. Effect of potassium supply on drought resistance in sorghum: Plant growth and macronutrient content. *Pak. J. Agri. Sci.*, 48(3), 197-204.
36. Havlin, J. L.; J. D. Beaton; S . L. Tisdale, and W.L. Nelson. 2005. *Soil fertility & Fertilizers "An Introduction to Nutrient Management"*7th Ed Prentice Hall . New J.514pp.
37. Mutlaq, Naim Abdullah, Fawzi Abdel Hussein Kazem and Qassem Ahmed Selim. 2015. The effect of deficient irrigation and potassium fertilizer on the biological yield of sorghum. Anbar Agriculture Directorate, Ministry of Agriculture. Department of Field Crops, College of Agriculture, University of Baghdad. Agricultural Research Department, Ministry of Agriculture.
38. Abdullah, Bashir Hamad, Sami Nuri Ali, and Hamed Abdel Qader Ajaj. 2012. Response of two cultivars of sorghum *sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench to potassium fertilization and spacing between strips. *Anbar Journal of Agricultural Sciences*.
39. Malvi, U. 2011. Interaction of micronutrients with major nutrients with special reference to potassium. *Karnataka J. Agric. Sci.* 24: 106-113.
40. Helmy, A. M., and Ramadan, M. F. (2014). Yield quality parameters and chemical composition of peanut as affected by potassium and gypsum applications under foliar spraying with boron. *Commun. Soil Sci. Plant Anal.* 45, 2397–2412.
41. Faleh, Adnan Shabar. 2011. Estimation of the water needs of the maize crop based on deficient irrigation and its comparison with climatic equations and evaporation measures. PhD thesis, Faculty of Agriculture. Baghdad University.
42. Najy,A.S. 2009. Response of corn (*Zea mays* L.) to deficit irrigation at different growth stage . A thesis of master . College of Agriculture. Al-Sulaimani university.
43. Nabizadeh, E., M. Banifazel and E. Taherifard .(2012). The effects of plant growth promoting on some of traits in maize (cv. S.C.704) under drought stress condition . *Euro. J.Exp. Biol.*, 2(4):875-881.
44. Ase, J. K. 1978. Relationship between leaf areas and dry matter in winter wheat. *Agron. J.* 70: 563-565.
45. Sahib, A. A.; Hussein, K. O.; Hameed, D. M. .; Salih, E.; Kareem, H. . Diffuse Anxiety Syndrome In Those With Stomach Ulcers In Samawa City’s. *JLSAR* 2022, 3, 6-11.
46. Haglan, M., Majed, A. Effect Of Dietary Supplementation Of Fennel Seeds (*Foeniculum Vulgare*) On Improving Egg Quality In Laying Hens. *Anbar Journal Of Agricultural Sciences*, 2022; 20(2): 377-390. doi: 10.32649/ajas.2022.176586.

Received: May 15, 2023/ Accepted: June 10, 2023 / Published: June 15, 2023

Citation: Al-Maaini, A.H.; Karim, H.M. Effect of irrigation methods and potassium spray on the growth, yield, and water use efficiency of sorghum grown in degraded soil. *Revista Bionatura* 2023;8 (4) 63. <http://dx.doi.org/10.21931/RB/CSS/2023.08.04.59>